

STATE OF MICHIGAN
 DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
 PROCUREMENT
 P.O. BOX 30026, LANSING, MI 48909
 OR
 525 W. ALLEGAN, LANSING, MI 48933

NOTICE OF CONTRACT NO. 071B7700148

between

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

and

NAME & ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR	PRIMARY CONTACT	EMAIL
Banc of America Public Capital Corp 14648 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 250 Scottsdale, AZ 85254	Jill M. Forsyth	Jill.M.Forsyth@baml.com
	PHONE	VENDOR TAX ID # (LAST FOUR DIGITS ONLY)
	480-624-0369	

STATE CONTACTS	AGENCY	NAME	PHONE	EMAIL
PROGRAM MANAGER	DTMB	Brad Settles	517-284-8478	SettlesB@michigan.gov
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR	DTMB	Stephanie Epps-Guzek	517-284-7011	EppsS@michigan.gov

CONTRACT SUMMARY			
DESCRIPTION:			
Lease/Purchase of EMC IT Equipment, Hardware, & Software			
INITIAL TERM	EFFECTIVE DATE	INITIAL EXPIRATION DATE	AVAILABLE OPTIONS
4 years	06/19/2017	06/19/2021	N/A
PAYMENT TERMS	F.O.B.	SHIPPED TO	
N/A	N/A	N/A	
ALTERNATE PAYMENT OPTIONS			EXTENDED PURCHASING
<input type="checkbox"/> P-card <input type="checkbox"/> Direct Voucher (DV) <input type="checkbox"/> Other			<input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No
MINIMUM DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS:			
N/A			
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION:			
N/A			
ESTIMATED CONTRACT VALUE AT TIME OF EXECUTION:			\$1,899,188.09

FOR THE CONTRACTOR:

Banc of America Public Capital Corp
Firm Name

Authorized Agent Signature

Authorized Agent (Print or Type)

Date

FOR THE STATE:

Signature

Jeff Brownlee/Sourcing Operations Director
Name/Title

DTMB Procurement
Enter Name of Agency

Date

LEASE WITH OPTION TO PURCHASE

This Lease with Option to Purchase (“Lease”), dated June 19, 2017, is entered into between Banc of America Public Capital Corp, a corporation authorized to do business in Michigan (“Lessor”), and the Michigan Department of Technology, Management and Budget, an agency of the State of Michigan (“Lessee”).

1. **Lease.** Lessee agrees to lease from Lessor certain “Equipment” as described in the Equipment Schedule (Exhibit A), which, together, with a “Lease Payment Schedule” (Exhibit A-1) constitute a “Schedule,” subject to the terms and conditions of and for the purposes set forth in this Lease.

2. **Term.** This Lease will consist of an “Initial Term” and subsequent “Renewal Terms.” The “Commencement Date” for this Lease is the date on which the Equipment is accepted by Lessee in the manner described in Section 12. The “Initial Term” is the period from the Commencement Date, until the end of the first fiscal period for which funds have been appropriated to make lease payments under this Lease. A “Renewal Term” is a subsequent period for which funds have been appropriated to make lease payments under this Lease. The “Lease Term” for this Lease is the Initial Term and all Renewal Terms from the Commencement Date until this Lease is terminated.

3. **Representations and Covenants of Lessee.** Lessee represents, covenants and warrants for the benefit of Lessor on the date hereof and as of the Commencement Date of this Lease as follows: (a) Lessee Michigan Department of Technology, Management and Budget is an agency of the State of Michigan, which is a department of state government duly organized and existing under the constitution and laws of the State of Michigan, with full power and authority under the constitution and laws of the state where the Lessee is located to enter into this Lease and to perform all of its obligations; (b) Lessee has complied with such public bidding requirements as may be applicable to this Lease and the acquisition by Lessee of the Equipment as provided in this Lease; (c) during the Lease Term, the Equipment will be used by Lessee solely and exclusively for the purpose of performing essential governmental functions of Lessee consistent with the permissible scope of Lessee's authority; (d) the equipment is and will remain personal property; and (e) during the Lease term, Lessee shall not directly or indirectly, create, incur, assume, or suffer to exist any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance, or claim on or with respect to the Equipment, other than the respective rights of Lessor and Lessee as provided in this Lease.

4. **Representations and Covenants of Lessor.** Lessor represents, covenants and warrants for the benefit of Lessee on the date hereof and as of the Commencement Date of this Lease as follows: (a) Lessor, at the request of the Lessee, will pay for the Equipment, and (b) Pursuant to Section 22, Lessor will convey clear title for the Equipment to Lessee if and when Lessee exercises the purchase option.

5. **Tax Covenant.** It is the intention of Lessee and Lessor that the interest portion of the Lease Payments received by Lessor be and remain free from federal income taxation. Lessee covenants that it will not intentionally perform any act or enter into any agreement or use or permit the use of the Equipment or any portion thereof in a manner that shall have the effect of terminating the exemption from federal income taxation of the interest portion of the Lease Payments.

6. **IRS Reporting.** At Lessor's request, the parties shall cooperate to ensure compliance with IRS reporting requirements. Lessor shall prepare for the State's signature an IRS Form 8038G, or take such other action requested by other State agencies, including, but not limited to, the State Treasurer's Office. Lessor shall provide the State Purchasing Director of the Department of Technology, Management and Budget with a copy and filing date of any IRS Form 8038G filed with the IRS. However, the parties acknowledge that Lessor has the exclusive responsibility to file IRS Form 8038G and has exclusive liability for any penalties, costs, damages, or other consequences resulting from a failure to file.

7. **Lease of Equipment.** Upon the execution of this Lease, Lessor leases to Lessee, and Lessee leases from Lessor, the Equipment in accordance with the terms hereof. The Lease Term for this Lease may be continued, solely at the option of Lessee, at the end of the Initial Term or any Renewal Term, for the next succeeding Renewal Term up to the maximum Lease Term set forth in this Lease. At the end of the Initial Term and at the end of each Renewal Term, the Lease Term shall be automatically extended upon the successive appropriation by the Michigan State Legislature of amounts sufficient to pay Lease Payments and other amounts payable under this Lease during the next succeeding Fiscal Period, until all Lease Payments payable under this Lease have been paid in full, unless Lessee shall have terminated such Lease pursuant to Section 8 or Section 22. The Director of the Department of Technology, Management and Budget currently intends to use his/her best efforts in making recommendations to the State Budget Office for the necessary appropriations for this lease for inclusion in the Governor's Executive Budget in future fiscal years. The terms and conditions during any Renewal Term shall be the same as the terms and conditions during the Initial Term, except that the Lease Payments shall be as provided in the applicable Lease Payment Schedule.

8. **Nonappropriation.** Lessee is obligated only to pay such Lease Payments under this Lease as may be appropriated for the Lease of the Equipment. Should the State Legislature fail to appropriate funds to pay Lease Payments, or should an appropriation be adopted which specifically prohibits the use of funds for this Lease, Lessee agrees to deliver notice to Lessor of such nonappropriation within thirty (30) business days of a final legislative action terminating funding for this Lease. Failure to give Lessor such notice shall not create any obligation on the part of the Lessee to make Lease payments beyond the period for which funds have been appropriated. If this Lease is terminated in accordance with this Section, Lessee agrees to peaceably deliver the Equipment to Lessor at the location(s) specified by Lessor or to allow Lessor to peaceably obtain possession of the Equipment. The parties have agreed and determined that the principal amount to be paid to Lessor under this Lease is not in excess of the total fair market value of the Equipment. In making such determination, consideration has been given to the costs of the Equipment, the uses and purposes served by the Equipment and the benefit that will accrue to the parties by reason of this Lease and to the general public by reason of Lessee's use of the Equipment. Lessor understands that as of the date of execution of this Lease, Lessee

has an appropriation for the Equipment for the current fiscal year, as defined in 1984 PA 431, MCL 18.1491.

9. Lease Payments. Lessee shall promptly pay “Lease Payments” as described in Exhibit A-1 to this Lease, exclusively from funds appropriated for lease of the Equipment. Pursuant to 1984 PA 279, MCL 17.51-17.57, Lessee shall pay Lessor a charge on any Lease Payment, which remains unpaid on the date such Lease Payment is due. Lease Payments consist of principal and interest portions. *Lessor and Lessee understand and intend that the obligation of Lessee to pay Lease Payments under this Lease shall constitute a current expense of the State of Michigan and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt or general obligation of the State of Michigan in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitation or requirement concerning the creation of indebtedness by Lessee, including, but not limited to, Const 1963, art 9, §§12, 17, nor shall anything contained herein or in a Lease constitute a pledge of the general tax revenues, credit, funds or monies of the State.*

10. LEASE PAYMENTS TO BE UNCONDITIONAL. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 8, AND SUBJECT TO LESSEE’S ACCEPTANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 12, THE OBLIGATIONS OF LESSEE TO MAKE LEASE PAYMENTS AND TO PERFORM AND OBSERVE THE OTHER COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS CONTAINED IN THIS LEASE SHALL BE ABSOLUTE AND UNCONDITIONAL IN ALL EVENTS WITHOUT ABATEMENT, DIMINUTION, DEDUCTION, SET-OFF OR DEFENSE, FOR ANY REASON, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY DEFECTS, MALFUNCTIONS, BREAKDOWNS OR INFIRMITIES IN THE EQUIPMENT OR ANY ACCIDENT, CONDEMNATION OR UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES.

11. Delivery and Installation. Lessee shall order the Equipment, cause the Equipment to be delivered and installed at the location agreed upon by the parties and pay any and all delivery and installation costs in connection therewith.

12. Performance and Reliability Evaluation; Acceptance. The parties agree and acknowledge that the obligations under this Lease are conditioned, in part, upon the successful completion of a Performance and Reliability Evaluation (PARE), described in Contract No. 071B7700099, PO No. 084N7704193 between EMC (“Vendor”) and the State of Michigan. Upon successful completion of the PARE, Lessee shall confirm to Lessor its written acceptance of the Equipment by executing a “Certificate of Acceptance.” A blank, unexecuted copy of a Certificate of Acceptance is attached hereto as Exhibit B. The PARE shall commence when the Equipment has been delivered and installed as provided in Section 11.

13. Marking; Inspection. Lessor shall have the right to mark or affix a nonpermanent label on the Equipment for purposes of identifying it at a later date. Lessor or its agents shall have the right, from time to time, with prior written notice, during reasonable business hours, and subject to the needs of Lessee, to enter into and upon the property of Lessee for the purpose of inspecting the existence, condition and proper maintenance of the Equipment.

14. Use; Maintenance. Lessee will not install, use, operate or maintain the Equipment improperly, carelessly, in violation of any applicable law or in a manner contrary to that contemplated by this Lease. Lessee agrees that it will, at Lessee's own cost and expense, maintain, preserve and keep the Equipment in good repair and working order.

15. Title to the Equipment. During the Term of this Lease, title to the Equipment shall remain in Lessor. Title to the Equipment shall be conveyed to Lessee upon the occurrence of one of the following: (a) the exercise by Lessee of the purchase option under Section 22; or (b) the payment by Lessee of all sums required to be paid under this Lease as specified in the Lease Payment Schedule. Upon Lessee's exercise of the purchase option or Lessee's payment of all sums due under the Lease Payment Schedule, Lessor shall transfer free and clear title to Lessee.

16. Financing Statements. At Lessor's request, Lessee shall join Lessor in executing any necessary or appropriate Financing Statements indicating its obligation under this Lease.

17. Taxes, Other Governmental Charges, and Utility Charges. The parties to this Lease contemplate that the Equipment will be used for governmental purposes of Lessee and that the Equipment will therefore be exempt from all property taxes. If the use, possession or acquisition of any Equipment is nevertheless determined to be subject to taxation, Lessee shall pay when due all taxes and governmental charges lawfully assessed or levied against or with respect to such Equipment. Lessee shall pay all utility and other charges incurred in the use and maintenance of the Equipment. Lessee shall pay such taxes or charges as the same may become due.

18. Insurance. Lessee is self-insured for all risk, physical damage, and public liability and will provide proof of such self-insurance in letterform together with a copy of the statute authorizing this form of insurance.

19. Risk of Loss or Damage. Lessee shall assume all risk of loss, theft, damage to, or destruction of the Equipment for any cause ("Loss or Damage") upon acceptance, as described in Section 12. In the event of Loss or Damage to the Equipment, Lessee shall promptly report the same to Lessor and concerned governmental agencies. Lessee shall not be relieved of its obligation to pay Lease Payments or to perform any other obligations under this Lease by reason of any Loss or Damage. In the event of any Loss or Damage, Lessee shall either: (a) promptly replace lost Equipment or promptly repair damaged Equipment and place it in good repair and working condition and continue to make all Lease Payments; or (b) within sixty (60) business days of notifying Lessor that the Equipment will not be repaired, pay Lessor the outstanding principal balance and any unpaid accrued interest as of the payoff date, as described in the Lease Payment Schedule. Lessee shall have the right to retain any residual insurance benefit, which remains after payment to Lessor of the outstanding principal balance and unpaid accrued interest.

20. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. LESSOR MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR FITNESS FOR USE OF THE EQUIPMENT, OR WARRANTY WITH RESPECT THERETO WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND LESSEE ACCEPTS SUCH EQUIPMENT AS IS. IN NO EVENT SHALL LESSOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THIS

LEASE OR THE EXISTENCE, FURNISHING, FUNCTIONING OR LESSEE'S USE OF ANY ITEM, PRODUCT OR SERVICE PROVIDED FOR IN THIS LEASE.

21. Vendor's Warranties. Upon execution of this Lease, Lessor irrevocably appoints Lessee as its agent and attorney-in-fact during this Lease, so long as Lessee shall not be in default under this Lease, to assert from time to time whatever claims and rights, including, but not limited to, warranties, relating to the Equipment that Lessor may have against Vendors. The term "Vendors" means any supplier or manufacturer of the Equipment, as well as agents or representatives of those suppliers or manufacturers. Lessee's sole remedy for the breach of such warranty, indemnification or representation shall be against Vendors of the Equipment, and not against Lessor. Any such matter shall not have any effect whatsoever on the rights and obligations of Lessor with respect to this Lease, including the right to receive full and timely payments under this Lease. Lessee acknowledges that Lessor makes, and has made, no representations regarding the existence or availability of warranties made by Vendors.

22. Purchase Option. Lessee reserves the unilateral right to exercise a purchase option for the Equipment. Lessee may exercise this right by paying to Lessor a "Concluding Payment", based on the payment terms specified in the Lease Payment Schedule. The Concluding Payment for a given date shall be defined as the sum of the outstanding principal balance as of that date, plus any unpaid accrued interest as of that date, plus any prepayment premium, plus one dollar (\$1.00). Upon receiving payment of the Concluding Payment, Lessor shall transfer any and all of its rights, title, and interest to the Equipment and covenant to Lessee that the Equipment is free of any liens or encumbrances.

23. Assignment. Lessor's right, title and interest in and to this Lease, including Lease Payments and any other amounts payable by Lessee thereunder and all proceeds therefrom, may only be assigned and reassigned to one or more assignees or subassignees by Lessor with the written consent of Lessee, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. Assignments may include without limitation assignment of all of Lessor's security interest in and to the Equipment listed in this Lease and all rights in, to and under the Lease related to such Equipment. Notwithstanding the above, Lessee hereby agrees that Lessor may, without the consent of Lessee, but with notice to Lessee, sell, dispose of, or assign this Lease through a pool, trust, limited partnership, or other similar entity, whereby one or more interests are created in this Lease, or in the Equipment listed in or the Lease Payments under a Lease. In accordance with Section 149(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, Lessor shall keep a record of all such assignments and provide written notice to Lessee. Lessor agrees to continue servicing the Lease or arrange for a servicer with equal standards of high quality. Lessor also agrees remittance will remain with a single servicer.

None of Lessee's right, title and interest in, to and under any Lease or any portion of the Equipment listed in each Lease may be assigned, subleased, or encumbered by Lessee for any reason without obtaining prior written consent of Lessor.

24. Lessee Default. Any of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Lease: (a) failure by Lessee to pay any Lease Payment due under the Lease Payment Schedule or other payment required to be paid under this Lease at the time specified therein; (b) failure by Lessee to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in subparagraph (a) above, for a period of thirty

(30) business days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied is given to Lessee by Lessor; or (c) any representation or warranty made by Lessee in or pursuant to this Lease proves to be false in any material respect when made and such breach of representation and warranty is not cured within ten (10) business days of Lessee's receipt of written notice of such breach.

25. Lessor Default. Any of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Lease: (a) failure by Lessor to, at the request of the Lessee, promptly forward payment to the Vendor for the Equipment after receipt of fully executed documents including a Certificate of Acceptance, pursuant to Section 12; (b) failure by Lessor to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in subparagraph (a) above, for a period of thirty (30) business days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied is given to Lessor by Lessee; (c) failure to convey clear title; or (d) any representation or warranty made by Lessor in or pursuant to this Lease proves to be false in any material respect when made and such breach of representation and warranty is not cured within ten (10) business days of Lessor's receipt of written notice of such breach.

26. Lessor's Remedies on Default by Lessee. Whenever Lessee defaults, and the default is not cured within the period specified in Section 24, Lessor shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand, to take one of the following remedial steps: (a) by written notice to Lessee, declare all Lease Payments payable to the end of the period for which an appropriation has been made, to be immediately due and payable, or (b) take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights under this Lease or as a secured party in any or all of the Equipment including peaceably obtaining possession of the Equipment.

27. Lessee's Remedies on Default by Lessor. Whenever Lessor defaults and the default is not cured within the period specified in Section 25, Lessee shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand, to take one of the following remedial steps: (a) procure comparable equipment from other sources; (b) take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights under this Lease.

28. No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Lessor or Lessee is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Lease now or hereafter existing at law or in equity.

29. Notices. All notices or other communications under this Lease shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered or mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, to the parties hereto at the addresses listed below (or at such other address as either party hereto shall designate in writing to the other for notices to such party), or to any assignee at its address as it appears on the registration books maintained by Lessee.

30. Indemnification. Lessor does hereby agree to indemnify, defend, and hold Lessee harmless from and against any and all claims, losses, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses arising out of or related to the breach of Lessor's representations under this Lease.

31. Miscellaneous Provisions. This Lease constitutes the complete and exclusive agreement and understanding of the parties as it relates to this transaction. This Lease supersedes all proposals, or other prior agreements, and all other communications, oral or written, between the parties relating to this Lease and the Equipment described herein. This Lease shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Lessor and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns. References herein to “Lessor” shall be deemed to include each of its assignees and subsequent assignees from and after the effective date of each assignment as permitted by Section 23. In the event any provision of this Lease shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision thereof. This Lease may be amended by mutual written consent of Lessor and Lessee. This Lease may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument. The captions or headings in this Lease are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of this Lease.

32. Governing Law. This Lease shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan.

33. Statutory Obligations. This Lease may be cancelled by Lessee provided Lessor is notified in writing at least thirty (30) business days prior to the effective date of cancellation and any of the following occur: (a) Lessor or any subcontractor, manufacturer, or supplier of Lessor appears in the register compiled pursuant to 1980 PA 278, as amended, MCL 423.321 *et seq.* (Employers Engaging in Unfair Labor Practices Act); (b) Lessor or any subcontractor, manufacturer, or supplier of Lessor is found liable for discrimination, pursuant to 1976 PA 453, as amended, MCL 37.2101 *et seq.* (Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act) or 1976 PA 220, as amended, MCL 37.1101 *et seq.* (Persons With Disabilities Civil Rights Act).

34. Nondiscrimination. Lessor shall comply with the Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act, 1976 PA 453, as amended, MCL 37.2101 *et seq.* and the Persons With Disabilities Civil Rights Act, 1976 PA 220, as amended, MCL 37.1101 *et seq.* (Persons With Disabilities Civil Rights Act), and all other federal, state and local fair employment practices and equal opportunity laws, and covenants that it shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment, to be employed in the performance of this contract, with respect to his or her hire, tenure, terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, or any matter directly or indirectly related to employment because of his or her race, religion, color, national origin, age, sex, height, weight, marital status, or physical or mental disability that is unrelated to the individual’s ability to perform the duties of a particular job or position. Lessor agrees to include in every subcontract entered into for the performance of this contract this covenant not to discriminate in employment. A breach of this covenant is a material breach of this Lease.

35. Electronic Payment Requirement. Electronic transfer of funds is required for payments on State Contracts. Contractors are required to register with the State electronically at <http://www.cpexpress.state.mi.us>. As stated in Public Act 431 of 1984, all contracts that the State enters into for the purchase of goods and services shall provide that payment will be made by electronic fund transfer (EFT).

Lessor and Lessee have caused this Lease to be executed in their names by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

Lessor: Banc of America Public Capital Corp

Name: _____ Date: _____
(Signature)

Name: _____
(Print)

Title: _____

Fed ID: _____

Lessee: State of Michigan, Department of Technology, Management and Budget

Name: _____ Date: 06/13/2017
(Signature)

Name: Jeff Brownlee
(Print)

Title: Sourcing Operations Director
Michigan Department of Technology, Management and Budget

Exhibit A-1

Repayment Schedule

Compound Period: Monthly

Interest Rate: 1.73%

CASH FLOW DATA

	Event	Date	Amount	Number	Period	End Date
1	Loan	06/19/2017	\$1,899,188.09	1		
2	Payment	07/19/2017	\$40,982.34	48	Monthly	06/19/2021

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

	Date	Funding	Payment	Interest	Principal	Balance
Loan	06/19/2017	\$1,899,188.09				\$1,899,188.09
1	07/19/2017		\$40,982.34	\$2,743.04	\$38,239.30	\$1,860,948.79
2	08/19/2017		\$40,982.34	\$2,687.81	\$38,294.53	\$1,822,654.26
3	09/19/2017		\$40,982.34	\$2,632.50	\$38,349.84	\$1,784,304.42
4	10/19/2017		\$40,982.34	\$2,577.11	\$38,405.23	\$1,745,899.19
5	11/19/2017		\$40,982.34	\$2,521.64	\$38,460.70	\$1,707,438.50
6	12/19/2017		\$40,982.34	\$2,466.09	\$38,516.25	\$1,668,922.25
7	01/19/2018		\$40,982.34	\$2,410.46	\$38,571.88	\$1,630,350.37
8	02/19/2018		\$40,982.34	\$2,354.75	\$38,627.59	\$1,591,722.78
9	03/19/2018		\$40,982.34	\$2,298.96	\$38,683.38	\$1,553,039.40
10	04/19/2018		\$40,982.34	\$2,243.09	\$38,739.25	\$1,514,300.16
11	05/19/2018		\$40,982.34	\$2,187.14	\$38,795.20	\$1,475,504.95
12	06/19/2018		\$40,982.34	\$2,131.11	\$38,851.23	\$1,436,653.72
13	07/19/2018		\$40,982.34	\$2,074.99	\$38,907.35	\$1,397,746.37
14	08/19/2018		\$40,982.34	\$2,018.80	\$38,963.54	\$1,358,782.83
15	09/19/2018		\$40,982.34	\$1,962.52	\$39,019.82	\$1,319,763.01
16	10/19/2018		\$40,982.34	\$1,906.16	\$39,076.18	\$1,280,686.83
17	11/19/2018		\$40,982.34	\$1,849.73	\$39,132.61	\$1,241,554.22
18	12/19/2018		\$40,982.34	\$1,793.21	\$39,189.13	\$1,202,365.08
19	01/19/2019		\$40,982.34	\$1,736.60	\$39,245.74	\$1,163,119.35
20	02/19/2019		\$40,982.34	\$1,679.92	\$39,302.42	\$1,123,816.93
21	03/19/2019		\$40,982.34	\$1,623.15	\$39,359.19	\$1,084,457.74
22	04/19/2019		\$40,982.34	\$1,566.31	\$39,416.03	\$1,045,041.71
23	05/19/2019		\$40,982.34	\$1,509.38	\$39,472.96	\$1,005,568.74
24	06/19/2019		\$40,982.34	\$1,452.37	\$39,529.97	\$966,038.77
25	07/19/2019		\$40,982.34	\$1,395.27	\$39,587.07	\$926,451.70
26	08/19/2019		\$40,982.34	\$1,338.10	\$39,644.24	\$886,807.46
27	09/19/2019		\$40,982.34	\$1,280.84	\$39,701.50	\$847,105.95
28	10/19/2019		\$40,982.34	\$1,223.49	\$39,758.85	\$807,347.11
29	11/19/2019		\$40,982.34	\$1,166.07	\$39,816.27	\$767,530.84
30	12/19/2019		\$40,982.34	\$1,108.56	\$39,873.78	\$727,657.06
31	01/19/2020		\$40,982.34	\$1,050.97	\$39,931.37	\$687,725.69
32	02/19/2020		\$40,982.34	\$993.30	\$39,989.04	\$647,736.65
33	03/19/2020		\$40,982.34	\$935.54	\$40,046.80	\$607,689.85
34	04/19/2020		\$40,982.34	\$877.70	\$40,104.64	\$567,585.21
35	05/19/2020		\$40,982.34	\$819.78	\$40,162.56	\$527,422.65
36	06/19/2020		\$40,982.34	\$761.77	\$40,220.57	\$487,202.08
37	07/19/2020		\$40,982.34	\$703.68	\$40,278.66	\$446,923.41
38	08/19/2020		\$40,982.34	\$645.50	\$40,336.84	\$406,586.58
39	09/19/2020		\$40,982.34	\$587.24	\$40,395.10	\$366,191.48
40	10/19/2020		\$40,982.34	\$528.90	\$40,453.44	\$325,738.04

41	11/19/2020	\$40,982.34	\$470.47	\$40,511.87	\$285,226.17
42	12/19/2020	\$40,982.34	\$411.96	\$40,570.38	\$244,655.79
43	01/19/2021	\$40,982.34	\$353.36	\$40,628.98	\$204,026.81
44	02/19/2021	\$40,982.34	\$294.68	\$40,687.66	\$163,339.15
45	03/19/2021	\$40,982.34	\$235.91	\$40,746.43	\$122,592.72
46	04/19/2021	\$40,982.34	\$177.06	\$40,805.28	\$81,787.45
47	05/19/2021	\$40,982.34	\$118.13	\$40,864.21	\$40,923.23
48	06/19/2021	\$40,982.34	\$59.11	\$40,923.23	\$0.00
Grand Totals:		\$1,967,152.32	\$67,964.23	\$1,899,188.09	

**Lessee: State of Michigan, Department of Technology,
Management and Budget**

By: _____

Name: Jeff Brownlee

(Print)

Title: Sourcing Operations Director

Date: June 13, 2017

EXHIBIT B

FINAL ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

RE: Schedule of Property No. 1, dated June 19, 2017, to Lease, dated as of June 19, 2017, between Banc of America Public Capital Corp as Lessor, and State of Michigan, Department of Technology, Management and Budget, as Lessee.

In accordance with the Lease with Option to Purchase Agreement (Lease), the undersigned Lessee hereby certifies and represents to, and agrees with Lessor as follows:

- (1) All of the Equipment (as such term is defined in the Lease) listed in the above-reference Schedule of Property (the "Schedule") has been delivered, installed, and accepted on the date hereof.
- (2) Lessee has conducted such inspection and/or testing of the Equipment listed in the Schedule, as it deems necessary and appropriate pursuant to Section 12 of this Lease, and hereby acknowledges that it accepts the Equipment for all purposes.
- (3) Lessee is self-insured as provided in Section 18 of the Lease.
- (4) No event or condition that constitutes, or with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute, an Event of Default (as defined in the Lease) exists at the date hereof.

**Lessee: State of Michigan, Department of Technology,
Management and Budget**

By: _____

Name: Jeff Brownlee

(Print)

Title: Sourcing Operations Director

Acceptance Date: June 13, 2017

LEASE PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS

LESSEE NAME: **State of Michigan**

INVOICE MAILING ADDRESS:

**Department of Technology, Management and Budget
Stacey Nieto
515 Westshire Dr.
Lansing, MI 48913**

Please mail invoices in time for them to arrive on the 1st of the month in which they are due.

Mail invoices to the attention of: **Stacey Nieto**

Phone: **(517) 241-6625** Fax: **(517) 241-1769**

Approval of Invoices required by: **Nicole VanVleck**

Phone: **(517) 763-7034** Fax: **(517) 636-0677**

Accounts Payable Contact: **John Karlik**

Phone: **(517) 335-4062** Fax:

Processing time for Invoices: **45 business days**

Approval: _____

Checks: _____

Do you have a Purchase Order Number that you would like included on the invoice? **Yes**
PO# _____

Do your Purchase order numbers change annually? **Yes, at the beginning of every fiscal year.**

Processing time for new purchase orders: **October 1st of every year.**

**Lessee: State of Michigan, Department of Technology,
Management and Budget**

By: _____

Name: Jeff Brownlee

(Print)

Title: Sourcing Operations Director

Date: 06/13/2017